obligations associate with the retirement of certain tangible capital assets, such as asbestos

removal in retired buildings by public sector entities. The new accounting standard has resulted

in a withdrawal of the existing PS 3270 - Solid Waste Landfill Closure and Post-Closure

Liability. The standard was adopted on the modified retrospective basis at the date of adoption.

Under the modified retrospective method the assumptions used on initial recognition are those

as of the date of adoption of the standard.

The Village recognized an asset retirement obligation related to several buildings, sewer and

water infrastructure owned by the Village that contained hazardous material. The liability was

measured as of the date of when the Hazardous Materials Act was enacted in Canada in 1989

and asbestos was banned. In accordance with the provisions of this new standard, the Village

reflected the following adjustments at January 1, 2022:

18

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

Year ended December 31, 2023, with comparative information for 2022

12. Change in accounting policy (continued):

As previously
reported

Increase
(decrease) As restated

Asset retirement obligation $ - $ 932,206 $ 932,206
Tangible capital assets 13,773,711 328,580 14,102,291
Opening accumulated surplus 37,436,793 (585,576) 36,851,217
General government 1,602,202 7,935 1,610,137
Waste water utility 226,668 4,818 231,486
Water utility 265,852 5,297 271,149

13. Concentration of risk:

The Village derived community forest revenue from nil (2022 - one) major customer amounting

to nil (2022 - $6,337,699) In 2022, the one customer accounted for 81% of total community

forest revenue.

14. Segmented information:

The Village is a diversified municipal organization that provides a wide range of services to its

citizens.  For management reporting purposes, the Village's operations and activities are

organized and reported by service areas.  Segmented information has been identified based

upon those lines of service provided by the Village.  Village services are provided by